City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No.

A Resolution Approving a Budget Addition in the amount of \$86,000 for the Purchase of a Replacement Trailer for Wastewater Operations

Presented & Passed by the City Council on June 3, 2024

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department utilizes a 32-foot / 28-yard dump trailer at its wastewater facilities to collect and haul bio-solids;

WHEREAS, in the course of routine operations, the current trailer was involved in an incident and sustained damage sufficient that the City's insurer deemed the unit a total loss;

WHEREAS, an insurance claim has been filed pursuant to this loss, those funds need to be appropriated to be used for replacement purposes;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, to approve a Budget Addition in the amount of \$86,000 for the Purchase of a Replacement Trailer for Wastewater Operations.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this 3rd day of June, 2024

ATTEST:

Lora Vitek, Mayor

City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: